RECEIVED 99 MAR 27 PM 12: 58

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1999

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 103

(By Delegate Michael)

Passed March 22, 1999

In Effect from Passage

RECEIVED

99 MM 27 PM 12: 58

TELL OF PART TAKES
STOLEN OF SMIT

H. B. 103

(BY DELEGATE MICHAEL)

[Passed March 22, 1999; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, in the amount of one million, two hundred sixty-six thousand dollars from the abandoned property claims trust, fund 1324, fiscal year 1999, organization 1300, and making supplementary appropriations of public moneys out of the treasury from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, to the governor's office—civil contingent fund, fund 0105, fiscal year 1999, organization 0100; to the department of education and the arts—office of the secretary, fund 0294, fiscal year 1999, organization 0431; to the department of military affairs and public safety—office of the secretary, fund 0430, fiscal year 1999, organization 0601; and to the department of military affairs and public safety—office of emergency services, fund 0443, fiscal year 1999, organization 0606; all for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine.

WHEREAS, The Legislature finds that the account balance in the abandoned property claims trust, fund 1324, fiscal year 1999,

24

organization 1300, exceeds that which is necessary for the purposes for which the account was established; and

WHEREAS, It thus appearing from the provisions of this legislation that there now remains an unappropriated surplus balance in the state treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninetynine; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	That the balance of funds available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, in the abandoned property claims trust, fund 1324, fiscal year 1999, organization 1300, be decreased by expiring the amount of one million, two hundred sixty-six thousand dollars to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, and that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, to fund 0105, organization 0100, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by seven hundred thousand dollars as follows:				
12	TITLE II—APPROPRIATION	S.			
13	Section 1. Appropriations from genera	al revo	enu	e.	
14	EXECUTIVE				
15	8—Governor's Office—				
16	Civil Contingent Fund				
17	(WV Code Chapter 5)				
18	Fund <u>0105</u> FY <u>1999</u> Org <u>010</u>	0			
19 20 21		Act- ivity		General Revenue Fund	
22	1 Civil Contingent Fund - Total (R)	114	\$	700,000	
23	Any unexpended balance remaining in t	the app	rop	oriation for	

the civil contingent fund - Total (fund 0105, activity 114) at the

25 26	close of fiscal year 1999 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 2000.				
27 28 29 30 31	That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, to fund 0294, organization 0431, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by five hundred thousand dollars as follows:				
32	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.				
33	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.				
34	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS				
35	40—Department of Education and the Arts—				
36	Office of the Secretary				
37	(WV Code Chapter 5F)				
38	Account No.				
39	Fund <u>0294</u> FY <u>1999</u> Org <u>0431</u>				
40 41 42	General Act- Revenue ivity Fund				
13	15a Underwood Youth Center(R) 341 \$ 500,000				
14 15 16 17	Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation for Underwood youth center (fund 0294, activity 341) at the close of fiscal year 1999 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 2000.				
45 46	Underwood youth center (fund 0294, activity 341) at the close of fiscal year 1999 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure				
45 46 47 48 49 50	Underwood youth center (fund 0294, activity 341) at the close of fiscal year 1999 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 2000. That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, to fund 0430, organization 0601, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by sixteen thousand dollars				
45 46 47 48 49 50 51	Underwood youth center (fund 0294, activity 341) at the close of fiscal year 1999 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 2000. That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, to fund 0430, organization 0601, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by sixteen thousand dollars as follows:				

57	56—Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety—					
58	Office of the Secretary					
59	(WV Code Chapter 5F)					
60	Fund <u>0430</u> FY <u>1999</u> Org <u>0601</u>					
51 52 53	Act- Revenue ivity Fund					
54	2 Bland Memorial Fund (R)					
55 56 57 58	Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation for the Bland memorial fund (fund 0430, activity 332) at the close of fiscal 1999 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 2000.					
69 70 71 72 73	That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, to fund 0443, organization 0606, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by fifty thousand dollars as follows:					
74	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.					
75	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.					
76	DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS					
77	AND PUBLIC SAFETY					
78	59—Office of Emergency Services—					
79	(WV Code Chapter 15)					
80	Fund <u>0443</u> FY <u>1999</u> Org <u>0606</u>					
81 82 83	General Act- Revenue ivity Fund					
84	4 Unclassified (R) 099 \$ 50,000					
85 86 87 88	Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation for unclassified (fund 0443, activity 099) at the close of fiscal 1999 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 2000.					

89 The purpose of this bill is to expire the sum of one million. 90 two hundred sixty-six thousand dollars from the abandoned 91 property claims trust, fund 1324, fiscal year 1999, organization 92 1300, and to supplement the governor's office—civil contingent 93 fund, fund 0105, fiscal year 1999, organization 0100, in the 94 budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, 95 one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, by adding seven 96 hundred thousand dollars to an existing item of appropriation; 97 department of education and the arts—office of the secretary. 98 fund 0294, fiscal year 1999, organization 0431, in the budget 99 act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one 100 thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, by adding five hundred 101 thousand dollars to a new item of appropriation for the Under-102 wood youth center; to supplement the department of military 103 affairs and public safety—office of the secretary, fund 0430, 104 fiscal year 1999, organization 0601, in the budget act for the 105 fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine 106 hundred ninety-nine by adding sixteen thousand dollars to a 107 new item of appropriation for the Bland memorial fund; and to 108 supplement the department of military affairs and public 109 safety—office of emergency services, fund 0443, fiscal year 110 1999, organization 0606, in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 111 112 ninety-nine by adding fifty thousand dollars to the existing 113 appropriation for unclassified; all for expenditure during the 114 fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine 115 hundred ninety-nine.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

July Louill

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate Sayang A. Say Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within	approved	this the	27/
day of	March	1999.	
	1		
	Zea	Governor	um)
		Governor	

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Time